
The Parish Magazine - June 2016 1

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

June 2016 —
 H

er M
ajesty the Q

ueen’s 90th birthday 

The
Parish
Magazine

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Serving the communities of Charvil, Sonning & Sonning Eye since 1869

BEST OVERALL 
MAGAZINE 

2015



2 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Buying? It has to be...

Residential Sales

Thames Street, Sonning  OIEO £2,000,000

•	 Eight	bedrooms	plus	box	room
•	 Four	reception	rooms
•	 Reception	Hall	with	part	wainscot	panelled	walls
•	 River	facing	Drawing	Room	with	full	height	bay	window
•	 Rear	access	via	Thames	tow	path
•	 Established	gardens;	EPC	rating:	E

Occupying a prime position within the historic Thameside village 
of Sonning on Thames is the former vicarage for St Andrew’s 
Church. Set on an established plot approaching 1.1 acres and 
dating back in part to 1099. With later additions, the property 
now provides in excess of 5000 sq ft of living accommodation.

0118 960 1000
sales@haslams.net   www.haslams.net

Haslams Estate Agents Ltd, 159	Friar	Street,		
Reading,	Berkshire,	RG1 1HE

Haslams Estate Agents are specialists in the Reading area including Sonning. 
Call us if you’re thinking of making a property transaction...



The Parish Magazine - June 2016 3

— 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Service
 — 6.30pm Holy Communion

Sunday 12 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

Sunday 19 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Family Communion
 — 6.30pm Choral Evensong

Sunday 26 June
 — 8.00am Holy Communion
 — 10.30am Parish Eucharist with 
Sunday Club 
 — 6.30pm Evening Prayer (said)

the vicar’s letter, 5

Parish noticeBoard
— Lord Carey’s sermon, 7
— The persecuted church, 11
— From the editor’s desk, 11
— New hall update, 13
— APCM elections, 15
— A Thames Parish Magazine, 15
— Diary Dates, 15
— For your prayers, 15
— FoStAC hog roast, 15

features
— Toy library charity, 17
— 105 years of lay ministry, 19
— Charvil Village Fete, 20-21

around the villages
— Age Concern concert, 23
— Lock gardens, 23
— Mrs Urwin retires, 23
— Chocolate rangers, 25
— National Bike Week, 25
— British Legion posts, 27
— Outstanding schools, 27
— Champagne birthday tea, 27
— Charvil Pre-school, 27
— Summer buffet, 27

home & garden, 29
— Recipe of the month
— In the garden

the arts, 31
— Church monuments 
— Book review

health & beauty, 32
— Dr Simon Ruffle writes
— Every step you take

sport & leisure, 33
— Rounders invitation
 — History making golfers
— Champion football team

children’s page, 37

Services at 
St Andrew’s 

Every Wednesday
— 10.00am Holy Communion 

Monthly at Sunrise of Sonning                                       
MONDAY 6 juNe
— 11.00am Holy Communion

Contents for June 2016

From the registers

information
— Contents, 3
— Church services, 3
— From the registers, 3
— Local organisations, 35
— Volunteers, 35
— Parish contacts, 38
— Advertisers index, 38 

EDITORIAL DEADLINE
Editorial deadline for the July/
August issue: Thursday 9 June 
at 12 noon 

FRONT COVER picture
Lord Carey and Home Secretary 
Theresa May cut a cake to celebrate 
Her Majesty the Queen’s 90th 
birthday.  Picture: Tom Farncombe

Weekly and 
monthly servicesBaptisms

— 1 May, Eloise Lauren Edwards

Weddings
— 7 May, Richard Kenneth Bicknell   
      and Catherine Louise Price

Funerals
— 3 May, Leslie John  Farrant

 information — 1

Sunday 5 June



4 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

NOW SHOWING COMING SOON

WATERWHEEL BAR OPEN FROM 11AM!

F IND OUT  MORE millatsonning.com(0118) 969 8000B O X  O F F I C E

DINNER AND A SHOW FROM £43.50!

OUR WATERWHEEL BAR IS NOW OPEN
FROM 11AM (TUESDAY-SUNDAY)

Coffee and cakes available from 11am, and 
delicious bar food on sale from 12 noon until 
5pm. Bar events include live music on Friday 
& Saturday nights, weekly Storytime sessions 

for kids and monthly Book Club. 
Visit our website for more details and 

to see our full bar menu.



The Parish Magazine - June 2016 5

part of an initiative from the EU to pay for the youth of Europe to come and witness what went on in Brussels and Strasbourg. 
The hospitality was extraordinary. I was asked to do it all again as an undergraduate and had an even better time of it, again all 
paid for by the tax payers of Europe, flying this time! Reflecting on these early encounters with the workings of the EU in the 
early 1990’s, and on what must have been the vast expenditure on these promotional holidays for the youth of the continent, I 
admit that I was taken in, hook, line and sinker. I sense I was not alone, then and now.
       Now, 22 years after my last jolly in Brussels, I feel rather differently. The massive increase, since then, in the power of 
those undemocratic institutions to interfere in almost every aspect of our lives, is deeply troubling to me. The trading block 
of cooperative nations that we joined in 1973, the year of my birth, has become something that would have been unthinkable 
back then. The sheer scope of the massive, now worldwide, bureaucracy is staggering to my mind. The flag, European anthem, 
pointless embassies, duplicating national embassies with attendant diplomats and vast fleets of armoured cars and now 
the hoped for army, is simply an anathema to my British sensibilities, not to mention the subjugation of our courts to the 
overwhelming power of the European Court. 
       The Prime Minister, arguably for his own party political purposes to negate UKIP’s appeal, offered a referendum some years 
ago. I suspect he never thought he would have to deliver it but the unexpected circumstances of the 2015 election meant he did. 
The ‘special status’ deal, sold to us by the PM in February, with him comically charging around until the early hours in Brussels, 
was in my opinion, a rather transparent smoke and mirrors act and one that demeaned the high office he holds. What then 
followed was an insult to our intelligence and I should like to put on record that I believe we have been treated as fools, and it 
was all so predictable. Mr Cameron and his allies hope that we will think the EU have offered us just enough and that we will all 
compliantly go along to the polling station and endorse the ‘deal’, just as the nation did with Mr Wilson in 1975. Frankly I suspect 
that the electorate is much less susceptible these days. Mr Cameron now tells us that it is dangerous to ‘take a leap in the dark’. 
Okay Prime Minister, but if you want to now play the statesmen card, citing the ‘national interest’ if that is really true, and we 
face ruin by leaving, why, in the name of all that is holy would you be so reckless as to offer the referendum in the first place? 
Such an argument, from him and his government, defies belief. That I am writing in such strong terms about the prime minister 
saddens me, but then I simply cannot believe we have been treated in this way. 
       

       There is no doubt that many are confused about the conflicting scare stories and rebuttals from the opposing camps, and not 
a little sick of it all, no doubt. But what we do know is that the Euro is a basket case, and totally unsustainable in its present form, 
and don’t forget what many of those urging us not to leap in the dark once advised about the dangerous prospect of us not joining 
the single currency. We have one of the largest economies in the world, are a major military power and have a shared language 
and history with many other countries outside the EU and so I am now convinced, indeed, viscerally so, that we must leave.
       My main, overriding reason for deciding to vote to leave is one of sovereignty. This month we commemorate the 72nd 
anniversary of the D Day landings; the battle to begin the process of freeing Europe from Nazi Germany. Barak Obama recently 
cited the war dead as a reason for staying in the EU, as if those men from the USA, Canada and Britain, died to create the EU. 
What a ludicrous notion and what a counterproductive intervention in our national politics. What did those men actually fight 
for? Well in my view it was to defend freedom, democracy and self determination, and to give those blessings back to Europe, 
by freeing it from German control. I ask myself whatever would those men on the beaches have made of what politicians of all 
parties in the last 41 years since the last referendum, have knowingly given away, without our consent, to a continent once again 
dominated, at least politically and economically, by that same nation. I know this is not the politically correct thing to say, but 
I also know that it is what many of us are thinking, including a WWII veteran from our parish who spoke to me most movingly 
about this a couple of weeks ago, telling me this is why he will vote to leave. A definition of insanity is to keep doing the same 
thing, but expecting a different result. Yet again, Germany dominates Europe and sets the tone and direction of travel for the 
whole continent. I believe the German chancellor to be a good and principled person, but as a result of her policies, and those of 
the wider European Union, the far right is on the rise across the continent once again. Do I need say any more? In my view, this 

The vicar’s letter
The Parish Magazine - June 2016 5

DE A R FR IEN DS
I am writing this letter, not in any representative capacity on behalf of the church or 
this magazine, and the views I express are mine alone. Reading past vicar’s letters from 
the A Thames Parish Magazine book I see that, from time to time, my predecessors have 
written about national or international events, and because I have been asked many 
times in recent months what I think about the referendum on our membership of the 
European Union, I feel moved to answer in the form of this letter. Obviously, others, 
including leading figures in our church and parish, will have totally opposing views, and 
their views are to be engaged with and respected, but I believe this referendum will be the 
most important political decision any of us make in our lifetimes, and so, for the record, 
because this is not a party political matter and because all and sundry seem to be 
chiming in, from all over the world, I feel I would like to tell you what I have concluded. 
       When I was 17, as a government and politics A level student, my class and I were 
invited to go on an all expenses paid trip to visit the European institutions. This was 

turn to page 9

‘I AM CONVINCED THAT WE MUST LEAVE’

RETURN TO CONTENTS



6 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Design for Print enable 
communication, making 

better brochures, 
newsletters, presentations 
and much more. Whatever 
your print or design needs, 

why not try us! Just call 
Reading 969 3633 or see 

www.designforprint.org  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

TELEPHONE
0118 934 3171
Wed-Fri: 9.30am-5.30pm
Sat: 9.30am-4.00pm

Ladies and Gentlemen’s 
Hairdressing

3 Longfield Parade, Longfield Road
Twyford  RG10 9AN

 

 
KINGFISHER   BATHROOMS

 
 

For a helpful professional service

FIELDSPHARMACY
Wide range of health advice provided 

including private consultation area

1a LONGFIELD ROAD, TWYFORD RG10 9AN
Telephone: 0118 934 1222

Fax: 0118 932 0372
Email: fields.pharmacy@nplanet.co.uk

A Family Run Business

Carpet
Wood  
Vinyl

Karndean

Luxury & Natural Flooring

Free fi tting on carpet orders 
over £150

16 High Street, Goring 01491 454095   
beacon� ooring@aol.co.uk
www.beacon� ooring.co.uk

http://designforprint.org
http://www.kingfisher-bathrooms.com


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 7

 the parish noticeboard — 1

All of us are lucky, indeed blessed, to 
be alive during the long reign of this 
lady, this remarkable person, who said 
in a broadcast on her 21st  birthday: 
‘I declare before you all that my whole 
life whether it be long or short, shall be 
devoted to your service, and the service of 
our great imperial family to which we all 
belong’. 

So she has; brilliantly, selflessly, 
committedly. The Empire has gone, 
but she remains; a figure of endurance 
and steadfast hope. It is for this reason 
that I have chosen as a text one from 
Proverbs 31: 

Strength and dignity are her clothing, 
and she laughs at the time to come.
In some bibles this woman is 

described as the ‘perfect wife’. Of 
course, I am married to her but she 
is graceful enough not to remind me 
frequently. But many other men will 
want to say the same. A great marriage 
is when we accept gratefully from 
the other the gifts that they only can 
bring. So from within the house of 
Windsor, Elizabeth celebrates her 90th 
birthday and has blessed us all.

Strength and dignity are her clothing,   
and she laughs at the time to come. 
Strength, dignity and laughter. 

Three great attributes that have been 
expressed time and again in this one 
person.

Sometimes, those of us not born in 
the Royal family are tempted to think 
that to be Royal is to have awesome 
privilege, unlimited fun and untold 
wealth at one’s disposal. It is not so. 
It is a life lived in a goldfish bowl, 
nothing is ever private, and every day 
marked out by duties that would make 
the strongest among us quail. 

Since her Coronation on 2 June 
1953 she has faithfully performed 
thousands of events, ranging from the 
great to the most humble. Fresh paint 
has been the deodorant of her many 
engagements, and handshakes her 
regular exercise. 

As someone used to many 
engagements I cannot believe that any 
of her load was ever easy. There must 
have been times when getting out of 
bed was very hard - but the job had to 
be done. 

From where did this strength 
come from when, as I remarked, the 
duties seemed more onerous than one 
expected? It came from many different 
sources. From the undoubted pleasure 
that she gained from the admiration 
and gratitude of many. From the 
smiles on the face of young children 
waving their union jacks to the young 
men back, from Afghanistan, whose 
broken bodies were evidence enough of 
their commitment to their sovereign. 

But a significant element came 
from her Christian faith which has 
taught her that the love of others is the 
only way to live. And that remarkable 
commitment that she gave when she 
was 21: I declare before you all that my 
whole life whether it be long or short, shall 
be devoted to your service... is as close as 
you can get to a confession of faith, and 
echoes our gospel reading. [John 12: 21-28]

Her many Christmas messages 
reveal the real character of our Queen 
through her personal statements of 
belief. Only last Christmas she spoke 
of the immigrants trying to find hope 
and she quoted John 1: The light shines 
in the darkness, and the darkness has 
not overcome it. Don’t give up, she was 
suggesting. The light is there and you 
can find it.

What strength in duty and what 
faith in her commitment!

What an old-fashioned word dignity 
seems to many modern people! We 
are so often apt to let dignity go to the 
wind, in the undress of life, but not so 
Her Majesty. 
      I was not aware of many tears being 
shed by her or Prince Charles when 
the beloved Queen Mother died or her 
sister, Margaret. But I am sure they 
were because the sisters were devoted 
to one another and, as we know, the 
Queen Mother was so greatly loved. 
And when Diana died and much anger 
was leveled at the Royal Family, did 
we find her wanting in her care for 
the two princes and in her conviction 
that she knew what was the right 

The strength, dignity and laughter of our Queen 

It is very good fortune that our service today brings together St George’s 
Day and Her Majesty’s 90th birthday. The first, St George, a rather 
mythical figure representing faith and the struggle of good and evil; and 
the second, an ordinary birthday made extraordinary through a woman 
whose service to our nation is breathtaking. 

STRENGTH

DIGNITY

turn to page 9

On Sunday 24 April, the former 
Archbishop of Canterbury, the 

Rt Revd and Rt Hon Lord Carey 
of Clifton, led and preached at 

a special service in St Andrew’s 
Church, Sonning, to celebrate 
both St George’s Day and the 
90th birthday of Her Majesty 
the Queen. It is only the third 
time that an Archbishop has 
preached in the church, the 
other two being: Archbishop 

John Peckham in the 1200’s and 
Archbishop William Laud in the 
1630’s. Below we are pleased 
to publish, with Lord Carey’s 

permission, his sermon. Members of St Andrew’s choir and the ministry team seen with Lord Carey after the special 
service which concluded with a rousing National Anthem accompanied on organ and trumpet

RETURN TO CONTENTS



8 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

• Extensive experience in caring for persons suffering from
strokes, muscular dystrophy, multiple sclerosis, spinal
injuries, motoneuron disease, Parkinson's, Alzheimer's
and dementia as well as providing palliative care.

• All nurses and carers are fully trained,
insured and DBS checked.

Live in Care - Daily Visits - Respite Care

Henley Care Agency
Care in your own home

For more information or to arrange
a home assessment call Izabela
directly on 07849 897 052

Tel. 01491 842915
Email. info@henleycare.co.uk

CQC Registered Provider 1-341050661

http://sonning-golf-club.co.uk
http://henleycare.co.uk
http://tutordoctorberkshire.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 9

 the parish noticeboard — 2

thing to do? Of course not. She took the criticism on the chin 
and put up with the baying voices of the media who, of course, 
knew exactly how she ought to behave. But the events that 
followed showed her instincts were exactly right. 

But composure too is a necessary element in dignity and a 
mark of respect when with others. And when in the 70’s, when 
the younger royals felt it right to get closer to the people, the 
Queen felt that was not the way for her. She maintained and 
respected the right degree of reserve and distance that the 
monarch should keep to remain special.

But duty without laughter is a dull thing. Perhaps Prince 
Philip, especially, added that dimension to the Royal 
Family with his often irreverent outlook on life. 

Philip had no fear taking on Tom Jones at the height of his 
fame, telling the Welsh singer that his songs were ‘hideous’ and 
asking him: ‘What do you gargle with, pebbles?’

And then there was the occasion when Prince Philip asked 
a Scottish driving instructor in Oban: ‘How do you keep the 
natives off the booze long enough to pass the test?’ But none of his 
humour was ever malicious. 

But the Queen also enjoyed the fun that human nature 
provided. On a walkabout in Scotland a helpful observer not 
realizing who she was, commented that she looked just like 
the Queen. To which Her Majesty quickly replied, ‘How very 
reassuring.’

The problem with growing old is that people start to look 
beyond you. And the media have started to do that with the 
Queen. What about continuity and change? Who can follow 
this amazing commitment of love in action and duty in 
service? Can Charles? Can William? 

The answer I must give is that, even if the Queen has 
turned 90, it is too early to ask these questions. The Queen has 
lost none of her relish for the work, and little of her energy. 

The world is changing fast and not all these changes are 
good. What she represents is that in this world of turmoil and 
feverish desire for novelty, the old values, erected on the rock 
solid foundation of faith, hope and love, is the only continuity 
that matters.

So, at this St George’s Day service we give thanks for this 
special lady and for giving us all an inspiring example of faith 
in action. Whether we shall be remaining in Europe, or facing 
all the turbulence of Brexit, England and the United Kingdom 
must heed the Queen’s words given in 1957 when in a speech 
she said:

‘Today we need a special kind of courage. Not the kind needed in 
battle but a kind which makes us stand up for everything that we 
know is right, everything that is true and honest. We need the kind 
of courage that can withstand the subtle corruption of the cynics, so 
that we can show the world that we are not afraid of the future’. 

Strength, dignity and laughter
from page 7

LAUGHTER

Join us for a Royal Picnic to 
celebrate Her Majesty’s 

90th Birthday
Sunday 12 June from 12pm

in the Vicarage garden plus a

Bouncy Castle! 
Bring your own picnic and chairs

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

t he church of st a ndr ew,  SERV ING T HE 
COMMUNI T IES  OF CH A RV IL ,  SONNING a nd sonning e y e

Following the service for 
St George’s Day and the 90th 
birthday of the Queen, Lord 
Carey cut a special anniversary 
cake. It was made by Barbara 
McGregor and enjoyed by the 
congregation!

referendum now gives us the opportunity to restore proper 
democratic control over our national life and to distance 
ourselves from the self-inflicted disaster that is unfolding on 
the continent, while continuing to be the outward looking, 
cooperative country that we always have been. I believe, it is 
time to leave this discredited, vastly expensive and controlling 
political project. We should embrace the Commonwealth and 
wider world once again while carrying on having perfectly 
friendly relations with the whole of Europe. I will be voting to 
leave and I do so with a positive and glad heart, knowing that 
Britain is an extraordinary country with a potentially bright 
future, if only our leaders would seize it. 
      For decades, many of them have failed us by allowing our 
nation to be subjugated by this undemocratic foreign power. 
So many of them are still simply too weak to resist this illogical 
surrender of sovereignty, or they are constrained by vested 
interests. We, their bosses, can now put a stop to it, once and 
for all. We may never get another chance. I strongly suspect 
that our ‘Brexit’ will have the eventual effect of bringing the 
whole bloated bureaucratic edifice tumbling down in Brussels, 
allowing countries to go back to being free nation states, 
liberating the southern nations from the crippling Euro and 
50% youth unemployment, and thereby playing our part in 
saving Europe from itself, once again.
      Do please engage fully with the debate. Whatever you 
decide, do go and vote. It is going to be quite a day for our 
nation and the continent.
Best wishes, 
Jamie

from page 5

The vicar’s letter continued

RETURN TO CONTENTS



10 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Five generations of experience 

serving Sonning for 190 years - 

we know we will make a difference

Reading Head Office 0118 957 3650

Henley Office 01491 413434

Caversham 0118 9477007

Other branches: Wokingham, Bracknell, Thatcham

For information about our funeral

and memorial masonry services: 

www.abwalker.co.uk

Golden Charter
Funeral Plans

A.B.WALKER
& SON LIMITED

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Hicks MOT & 
Service Centre
We offer a complete, well equipped,  

modern workshop for all your  
vehicle servicing or repair needs

WHILE YOU WAIT 

MOT TEST
AND SERVICE CENTRE

15 Headley Road, Woodley RG5 4JB

Tel: 0118 944 1808

	Private & Commercial Vehicle Repairs
	Air Conditioning Service
	Free Courtesy Car (subject to availability)

Open 7.30am - 
5.30pm (Weekdays)

Hicks  
Joinery Ltd  

Joinery Manufacturers.  
Wood Finishing 

Tel: Reading  
0118 969 0595

The Hicks  
Group

Hicks  
Developments Ltd 

Property Developers  
Tel: Reading 0118 969 0595

Stay & Play Toddler Sessions
Join us for fun and learning  
on the first Friday of each  
month from 9.30am

Next session:  
Friday 10 June

Book a place:  
stayandplay@theabbey.co.uk

The Abbey School 
Reading, Berkshire RG1 5DZ

theabbey.co.uk

Journey
            of discovery

http://www.abwalker.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 11

From 
the 
editor’s 
desk

The persecuted church and how to support it
 the parish noticeboard — 3

By Colin Bailey

Being a Church of England licensed 
lay minister it is not surprising that 
across my desk recently has come 
a lot of information about the 150 
year anniversary of the creation of 
this role. It’s a role that is constantly 
changing and one that has almost as 
many different variations as there are 
lay ministers.

Church of England statistics reveal 
that while there are about 11,500 
ordained priests currently being 
paid a stipend, there are also over 
10,000 lay ministers - volunteers - 
with another 650 in training. Most 
priests in training will be undertaking 
full-time education, whereas lay 
ministers generally learn-on-the-
job which means they are serving in 
their parishes as a member of their 
ministry team.  

Church of England statistics, 
from which these figures have been 
sourced, also record that there are 
more than 80,000 volunteers serving 
in churches doing jobs such as: church 
wardens, PCC members, sidespeople, 
welcomers, choristers, musicians, 
cleaners, flower arrangers, those 
serving refreshments, bell ringers and 
altar servers as well those supporting 
and providing welfare services within 
their parishes. On the other hand 
there are statistics that show the 
numbers of people attending Sunday 
services nationwide are dwindling. 

With so many clergy, lay ministers 
and volunteers, why is this? 

In an article on page 19 of this 
issue, the Bishop of Sodor and 
Man, writing about the 150 year 
anniversary of lay ministry, suggests 
something that might be lacking, and 
it’s not down to the clergy and lay 
ministers alone, but it applies to every 
member of the church. What could be 
lacking, he suggests, is that we are not 
bringing God into our conversations 
and so we don’t have the opportunity 
to introduce others to Jesus. And 
it’s down to every church member, 
whoever we are, whatever our role, to 
make such introductions. 

A round-up of short news items, features, and links: please read for awareness, and 
support through prayer and further support - financial or otherwise.

Petition: to recognise the genocide of Christians and other minorities 
On 27 January 2016 the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe adopted a 
resolution condemning the actions of Islamic State in the Middle East including acts 
of genocide and other serious crimes. This global petition calls on the United Nations 
and our governments to recognise the genocide underway in the Middle East, against 
Christians, Yazidis and other religious minorities, and to take the appropriate actions 
under international law: https://barnabasfund.org/genocide-petition  

Germany: better protection for Christian refugees is urged
Germany took over a million refugees from the Middle East and Africa last year 
and granted 476,000 asylum requests. German newspapers have reported rapes, 
beatings and robberies in the country’s refugee centres, and abusive taunts against 
Christianity. A spokesperson for Open Doors International reported: ‘We’ve had 
questionnaires returned detailing how Christian refugees have been psychologically abused, 
physically mistreated and denied food. The scale of this problem has been covered up or 
played down.’ The spokesperson indicated that many Christian refugees are too scared 
to speak out, and ‘Politicians at [the] local and national level here have done nothing to help 
and don’t want to hear about these cases. They don’t see how religious differences have fueled 
tensions and led to persecution.’ Apparently Open Doors are compiling a report ‘to push 
politicians into action.’  http://www.catholicherald.co.uk/news/2016/03/11/charity-urges-
better-protection-for-christians-in-refugee-camps/ 

Sweden: Christian refugees persecuted in asylum centres
The Swedish Evangelical Alliance (SEA) has reported that a Christian refugee in 
Kalmar, south-eastern Sweden, was threatened with ‘slaughter’, and having his 
throat cut by a man who claimed to have fought with jihadist groups in Syria. 
Other asylum seekers in Kalmar were forced to leave their accommodation. Jacob 
Rudolfsson, deputy secretary-general of SEA commented: ‘No one wants a society 
where people are divided up on the basis of religious beliefs, sexuality, ethnicity, or 
nationality, but this is an urgent situation that must be resolved. Basic protection should be 
provided by the state, but when the state fails to protect Christian asylum seekers, Christian 
organizations must take action.’ https://barnabasfund.org/operation-nehemiah-news-
update-232?utm_source=twitterfeed&utm_medium=facebook  

Countries of Particular Concern
The US Commission on International Religious Freedom (USCIRF) released its 
2016 report in April: The 1998 International Religious Freedom Act (IRFA) requires 
the US government to designate as a ‘Country of Particular Concern’ (CPC) any 
country whose government engages in or tolerates particularly severe violations of 
religious freedom that are systematic, ongoing and egregious. USCIRF in this report 
recommends the secretary of state redesignate nine countries as CPCs (Tier 1). 
Countries with governments that engage in or tolerate violence that are not CPC level 
it places on Tier 2. The Tier 1 list is: Burma, China, Eritrea, Iran, North Korea, Saudi 
Arabia, Sudan, Turkmenistan and Uzbekistan. On the Tier 2 list are Afghanistan, 
Azerbaijan, Cuba, India, Indonesia, Kazakhstan, Laos, Malaysia, Russia and Turkey. 
The report states that ‘non-state actors, such as transnational or local organizations, are 
some of the most egregious violators of religious freedom in today’s world. In some places, 
such as the Central African Republic and areas of Iraq and Syria, governments are either 
non-existent or incapable of addressing violations committed by non-state actors.’ And 
thus it also recommends that a number of other countries be designated as Tier 1 
CPCs – Central African Republic, Egypt, Iraq, Nigeria, Pakistan, Syria, Tajikistan and 
Vietnam. Tajikistan was then designated as a CPC for the first time, after completion 
of the report. http://www.christiantoday.com/article/the.forgotten.persecuted.7.countries.that.
abuse.religious.freedom/85296.htm

Iraq: Muslim bids in IS auction to get house back for Christian neighbour
Praise God for courageous and loving Muslims like Umm Alaa, an Iraqi who attended 
the IS auction of Christian property in Mosul on 16 January in order to bid for the 
house of her Christian neighbour, Umm Wa’el. Umm Alaa had promised mother-of-
four Umm Wa’el she would get the house back for her so that it would be ready and 
waiting for Umm Wa’el when she returned to Mosul. https://barnabasfund.org/daily-
prayer/Tuesday-3-May-2016 

RETURN TO CONTENTS



12 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

bridging the gap  
enabling independence at home

For further information contact:  
01491 578 758
Email: bonny@bridgeshomecare.co.uk
Bridges Home Care, Oxford House, Highlands Lane  
Henley-on-Thames, Oxfordshire RG9 4PS

30 years experience providing care and 
supporting families in their own homes

Coeducational Christian Day & Boarding School 
for pupils aged 11-18 

Luckley House School, Wokingham
T: 0118 978 4175 E: Registrar@luckleyhouseschool.org

OPEN EVENING
Thursday 9 June 2016, 6.30pm

OPEN HOUSE - Every Friday, 9.30am

Book online at www.luckleyhouseschool.org

1-2 The Parade
Coppice Road

Woodley
RG5 3RB

Richard Lloyd Funeral Services
Independent Funeral Director

24 Hr Telephone: 0118 969 3033

www.readingfunerals.co.uk
enquiries@readingfunerals.co.uk

Telephone or visit Martin or Richard for free,
no-obligation advice at any time. 

Family-owned, Independent
Funeral Director

and Monumental Mason
serving all areas 
in and around 

Sonning and Charvil
Martin Ward

Funeral Director
Dr Richard Lloyd

Proprietor

• Traditional funerals; also horse-drawn hearses, motor-cycle hearse, 
designer coffins and environmentally friendly funerals, including 
wicker, bamboo and pine coffins, as well as woodland burials.

• Personal attention and no-obligation visits made by us
in the comfort of your own home, or in our office in Woodley.

• Golden Charter and Age UK pre-payment Funeral Plans and advice.

http://bridgeshomecare.co.uk
http://www.luckleyhouseschool.org
http://www.addplumbingsolutions.co.uk
http://sewsewtwyford.co.uk
http://www.readingfunerals.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 13

 the parish noticeboard — 4

As I write this I’m 
pleased to say that 
the recent warm, dry 
weather has really 
helped our progress on site with 
the main hall; it’s so much easier 
for all concerned to work on and 
inspect building sites without 
accommodating for cold and wet 
conditions. 

That said, we have experienced 
some minor delays with the supply 
of the final tranche of SIPS panels 
required to form the new parish 
office part of the building. There were 
some production issues with the 
manufacturers in Glasgow, the net 
result of which meant that we are 
10-14 days behind our original build 
schedule. 

Notwithstanding this, the 
contractors assure me that there’s 
more than enough scope for them to 
be able to claw back at least a week 
of this delay over the next month 
or so provided we can stay free of 
further third party delays; anyone 
who has any experience with major 
build projects will know that there 
are often unforeseen challenges to 

overcome but it’s all in a day’s work 
for our project team.

The ‘bird’s eye’ photograph 
(above) taken early May shows that 
the parish office is now well under 
way and all being well by the middle 
of May both buildings should be 
formed and to some extent weather 
tight with roof panels in situ. 

The next part of our build 
program will see the low level brick 
plinth, windows frames and doors, 
and further roofing works underway 
as I mentioned in my previous 
report. 

So while all this goes on what am 
I up to? Well, I’ve been busy with the 
architect and contractor agreeing 
the power and lighting schedules 
along with consulting with our social 
committee with regards to the ideal 

We’re excited to see the rewards of faith

By Perry Mills, new hall 
project manager and 
church warden

layout and fitting of the new kitchen 
facility. I’m looking more closely at 
the external landscaping options at 
the same time as keeping a very close 
watch on costs and available budgets. 

I’ll also be beating a path to 
the Vicarage very soon to discuss 
the parish office and its layout and 
functionality with Jamie as there’s 
still much to consider if we’re to 
become efficient and effective 
in serving our congregation and 
community. 

It really is so exciting for us all to 
see our faith rewarded and our hard 
work come to fruition. 

Finally, I must once again say 
a really big thank you for the very 
recent and additional donations 
received - we so need them, so please, 
if at all possible, keep them coming!

500,000

400,000

300,000

200,000

100,000

0

590,000

Total Raised 
£470,437

RETURN TO CONTENTS



14 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

TOMALIN & SON
FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Monumental Mason

An Independent & Family-Owned Funeral Service
24 Hours Personal Attention / Private Chapel of Rest

Anderson House, 38 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames

Home users & small businesses in the Wargrave, Henley, 
Twyford, Bray, Cookham, Bisham, Sonning and surrounding areas. 

At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 
Advice, Set-up and Installation. 

PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 
Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 

Skype/VOIP & Webcams. 
Microsoft Windows, XP, Vista & Windows 7 Operating Systems. 

No job too small or too large 

Home users & small businesses in the Twyford, Charvil, 
Sonning, Woodley, Wargrave and surrounding areas.
At your office or home. One-to-One personal tuition, 

Advice, Set-up and Installation.
PC Health-Check, Tune-Up, Virus & Spyware, Data Recovery, 

Email & Office, Broadband, Wired & Wireless Networks, 
Skype/VOIP & Webcams.

Microsoft Windows 8, 7 and all earlier versions.
New - Smartphone (e.g. iPhone, Android, Blackberry, 
Windows) and iPad/Tablet advice set up and integration.

CHRIS   the plumber
I offer the same friendly, reliable service as 
always but in addition to general plumbing 
I now offer domestic and commercial gas 
work — boiler repairs, installations, fault 
finding, power flush.

WHITE MARQUEES
For hire

 All proceeds used for funds of 
1st Sonning Scout Group

Suitable for all events, 
parties, fetes etc.
We Deliver, Erect, 

Take Down and Collect!

Suggested donation of only £175
Discount for Registered Charities

Trefor 07789 880072
 Marquee@sonningscouts.co.uk

MUCK ‘N’ MULCH 

 
in 

 
 

The F lower Loft
Individually designed Floral Gifts 

for all occasions
Same day local delivery service

Wedding and Event Flowers
Floral Tributes

Sympathy Flowers

             INTERFLORA FLORIST 

The Flower Loft
LADD’s Garden Village

A4 Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB

0118 940 3804
www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk

Serving our local communities for 10 years

Tel:
0149 157 3370

Ask Chris Duvall for a free quote
christheplumber75@gmail.com 
0785 095 6354

Repairs not covered by Homeserve?
Speak to a tradesman, not a salesman!                               
Emergency call out available

3584769

http://www.tomalins.co.uk
http://www.kimservices.co.uk
http://www.sonningscouts.co.uk
http://www.muckandmulch.co.uk
http://www.theflowerloftatladds.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 15

 the parish noticeboard — 5

The Friends of St Andrew’s 
Church are holding a hog roast 
on Saturday 16 July in aid of 
funding the new heating boiler 
for the church. It will be held 
at Oak Lodge, 8 West Drive, 
Sonning, by kind permission 
of Allan and Wendy Williams. 
Look out for more details to 
come but in the meantime keep 
the date clear in your diary! 
Everyone will be welcome!

oStAC
Friends of St Andrew’s
Church, Sonning

fostac logo.indd   1 14/05/2015   13:33:39

For your prayers in June
— Staff and pupils of Reading Blue Coat School
— Those being treated for cancer
— Age Concern
— Finding the right associate priest to come 
      to our parish

At the Annual Parochial Church Meeting on 27 April in   
St Andrew’s Church, Sonning, nine members were elected 
to official roles in the church.

Terry Hunt and Perry Mills were elected as churchwardens 
and Molly Woodley, Sue Peters and Mark Jordan were 
elected as deputy wardens. 

Emma Leggett, Simon Darvall and Sandra Grist were 
elected to the PCC, and Bob Hine and Mark Jordan to the 
Deanery Synod, also serving on the PCC.

APCM elections

Saturday 4 June at 7.30pm in St Andrew’s Church, Gratis Choir sing 
songs from around the world. Proceeds to the new hall fund.
Sunday 12 June Parish Picnic from 12pm in the Vicarage garden when 
we celebrate Her Majesty the Queen’s official 90th birthday. Bring 
your own picnic and chairs ... and there’s a bouncy castle for the kids!
Sunday 19 June from 12 noon, the Charvil Village Fete - details on 
centre pages.
Sunday 26 June Sonning & Sonning Eye Society’s Champagne and 
strawberry tea to celebrate the Queen’s 90th year - details on page 25
Friday 15 July at 6pm, the annual village rounders match on King 
George’s Field. More details on page 33
Saturday 16 July FoStAC hog roast - see below
Saturday 16 July Age Concern concert at 7.30pm in Piggott School, 
Wargrave - more details on page 23.
Saturday 17 September Sonning Village Show

Diary dates

Volume 2 now available

Volume Two of Gordon Nutbrown’s unique review of the 
history of our parish through the pages of this magazine 
since 1869 is now available. 

‘I just can’t put it down’ is what many who have already 
bought a copy are saying! The second volume covers the 
exciting years from 1946 to 1985 when internaional, 
technological and social changes came thick and fast. It’s 
a time within living memory for many of us, so it’s a book 
not to be missed. Both volumes are available at £14.95 each 
from: Chapter One Bookshop, Woodley Precinct, Brighton’s 
Newsagents branches in Woodley and Twyford, from Pat 
Livesey 0118 961 8017 and on Amazon.co.uk. Proceeds are 
being used to preserve The Parish Magazine archives.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



16 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

READING BLUE COAT SCHOOL
An Independent Day School for Boys, with a Co-Educational Sixth Form

Call us for an
informal

chat with our
Admissions

team

Join the adventure!

0118 944 1005 • www.rbcs.org.uk

Drop in for a tour today, or call us on
0118 944 4300 to fi nd out more.

Sunrise of Sonning, Old Bath Road, Sonning, Berkshire RG4 6TQ

sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning

A Brighter Approach
to Senior Living

When it comes to senior care, Sunrise continues to set the standard. 
Our expertly trained staff and the high quality personalised care we 
offer are changing the way people view senior living.

Whether it’s assisted living, nursing or specialist dementia care, 
everything we do is born from a commitment to providing only
the very best care to older people.

ADV_SON_0115_ParishMagazine_01.indd   1 07/01/2015   10:58

Painters &  Decorators
Interior & exterior painting
Wallpaper hanging & stripping
Plastering, coving and artexing services
Insurance work
All types of domestic & commercial work
Free estimates — No VAT

Tel: 01344 442 402         Mob: 07539 640 482
www.alanwarddecorator.co.uk

eMail: a-ward@live.co.uk

• 
•
•
•
•
•

Alan Ward

http://www.rbsc.org.uk
http://www.ovenuwokingham.net
http://www.sunrise-care.co.uk/sonning
http://alanwarddecorator.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 17

 feature — 1

All parents will know that the summer holidays can 
mean six weeks of entertaining the kids! Not only can 
that be a test of ingenuity, more often or not it’s also a 
test of how far we can make each pound stretch.

For children there is more to playing than having fun. For 
them, playing is also about learning and experimenting, 
about building a sense of identity, achievement and 
self-worth. And because playing is so much fun, children 
learn how to concentrate and apply themselves. Providing 
children with a range of playthings will help them learn in 
a number of ways:
— Sand and water play can be an early introduction to 
science and maths as children appreciate that water is 
fluid, not solid, and that it can be measured in different 
sized containers.
— Playing with dough, drawing and painting pictures, 
dressing up, playing with dolls can encourage creativity, 
imagination and expression of feelings.
— Building blocks, jigsaws and shape sorters can help with 
recognising different shapes and sizes, putting things in 
order and developing logic.
— Playing ball games, dancing, running, climbing all help 
to develop body movement, strength, flexibility and co-
ordination skills. 
— Games help with turn taking, sharing and mixing with 
others.
— Singing, playing simple musical instruments help to 
develop rhythm, listening and hearing.

Unfortunately, while playing is a lot of fun for children, 
it can also be expensive for their parents and carers. 

According to a study (http://www.statista.com/statistics/  
194424 /amount-spent-on-toys-per-child-by-country-since-2009) in 
2013, on average in the UK  we spend more per household 
on toys than any other country, some £280 a year. That 
compares with £228 in France, £214 in Germany and £112 
in Spain. Three years on, they are likely to be higher.

Addressing the educational and developmental benefits 
of playing, and the fiscal realities of buying toys, are the 
aims of the Woodley Lend & Play Toy Library charity that 
was set up in 2004. Membership costs only £10 a year and 
provides access to a huge range of educational learning 

Keeping children entertained? It’s not child’s play
With the summer holidays on the horizon, a local charity is providing 
a cost-effective way of keeping children entertained, writes Richard 
Saunders.   

through play toys aimed at 0-7 year olds. They can be hired 
for as little as 50p for up to three weeks at a time. The 
charity also offers a party hire service, providing larger 
toys from ball pools to soft play tunnels, toy cars and 
roller coasters.

So if you’re wracking your brains on how to keep the 
kids entertained this summer, take a look at the Lend & 
Play Toy Library online at http://www.lendandplay.org.uk or 
by visiting the library, which is in the Ambleside Centre, 
Woodley. It’s open on Wednesdays from 2.30-8.00pm or 
Saturdays from 10.00am-midday. 

And if you’d like to get involved, the charity is always 
looking for new volunteers to help keep serving the local 
community. If you are interested in volunteering or would 
like more information about becoming a member please 
contact lend.play@gmail.com.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



18 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

A.F. Jones
Stonemasons

Limited

Established in 1858

01491 574 644
www.etsheppard.co.uk

36 Reading Road, Henley-on-Thames RG9 1AG

0118 9573 537
www.afjones.co.uk

33 Bedford Road, Reading, RG1 7EX

57732 AF Jones Parish Magazine Advert.indd   1 19/11/2014   10:43

Woodley Decor
Painters & Decorators

Established Since 1969

No job too small
All work guaranteed

For a free quotation, contact us on:
0118 969 6828

or visit our website: http://www.woodleydecor.co.uk
 

93 Western Avenue, Woodley, Berkshire RG5 3BL

Physiotherapy
at Twyford and Wargrave 

GP Surgeries
and Castle Royale

Private appointments available 
Registered with all major healthcare providers

Book online at www.fitandable.co.uk 
or call 07720 933 192

For more information  
email info@fitandable.co.uk

F&ASonningParishAdMar16.indd   1 27/02/2016   16:09

Year 9 Taster Days and Sleepover
Monday 20 – Tuesday 21 and Thursday 23 June

www.shiplake.org.uk/tasterdays

Inspirational HMC boarding and day school for 
450 pupils, overlooking the River Thames

Boys 11-18 • Girls 16-18 
Academic, sport and arts scholarships available

A full ISI inspection judged Shiplake College as 
EXCELLENT across every inspection category

http://www.afjones.co.uk
http://www.fitandable.co.uk
http://www.shiplake.org.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 19

 feature —2

This year, the Church of England is celebrating 150 years of lay ministry, also known in many parts 
of the country as ‘reader ministry’. Lay ministers and readers can be recognised by their blue scarf. 
Here, the Rt Rev Robert Paterson, Bishop of Sodor and Man, who is chairman of the Central Readers’ 
Council looks at the changing role of lay ministry in the church.

The founding archbishops and 
bishops realised that people were 
becoming biblically illiterate and 
that there was a need to bring the 
Bible back into the home and the 
workplace. They founded a ministry 
to bring the voice of God back into 
the conversation. 

What was so important in this 
episcopal initiative of 1866, as with 
the founding of the Mothers’ Union 
nine years later and the Church 
Army 16 years later, is that they were 
all lay initiatives in mission. 

All, of course, were encouraged 
and supported by the ordained, but 
proud to be overwhelmingly lay. That 
emphasis on lay-ness was not a form 
of anti-clericalism, but founded on 
a concept of teamwork in which lay 
and ordained would work together to 
pray for and bring in God’s kingdom.

Present leaders of the lay ministry 
movement use the example of the 
past to point to the future. The past 
matters and informs the future; we 
cannot do anything about the past 
but we can help to be ‘prophets of a 
future not our own’. In the words of 
Archbishop Oscar Romero’s famous 
prayer-poem:

We cannot do everything.
And there is a sense of liberation in realising

that this enables us to do something,
 and to do it very well.

It may be incomplete but it’s a beginning, 
a step along the way,

an opportunity for the Lord’s grace
to enter and do the rest.

We may never see the end results, 
but that is the difference 

between the master-builder and worker.
We are workers, not master-builders.

We are ministers, not messiahs.
We are prophets of a future not our own.

     One aspect of Eucharistic liturgy 
in the last 45 years has undermined a 
decent theology of the Church as the 
body of Christ. It seemed like a good 
idea at the time to preface sharing 
the Peace at the Eucharist by saying, 

‘We are the body of Christ ...’ (Saint 
Paul’s own words); but what it did 
to Anglicans was to give us the idea, 
subliminally, that the body of Christ 
exists only when we are together 
enjoying one another’s company in 
church. 

Whereas, if the image of the body 
that Paul uses three times (Romans 
12, 1 Corinthians 12 and Ephesians 
4) means anything, it must teach us 
that we remain the body of Christ 
even when we are dispersed - when 
one is shopping, another working, 
one looking for work, another 
teaching, and so on.

That’s the essence of what we 
mean by lay-ness - and in a very 
true sense it includes clergy. We are 
literally the ‘laos’, the people of God, 
dispersed and active as His disciples 
in the world. A lay minister’s primary 
ministry is not in holy buildings 
with coloured-glass windows and 
pointed arches, but being a disciple, 
a member of the dispersed people 
of God, bringing Him into the 
conversation.

It was probably the two World Wars 
that changed the initial direction 
of lay ministry from being, as has 
often been said, a means to extend 
the effectiveness of the traditional 
parochial system to new pioneering 
work on the boundaries between 
church and world, into something 
more churchy. 

During and following those wars 
large numbers of clergy became 
chaplains to the forces and many lost 
their lives. Lay ministers naturally 
stepped into their places, at least as 
far as non-sacramental ministry was 
concerned. 

The arrival of the blue scarf a 
couple of generations ago completed 
the outfit, with the result that very 

few have not been thanked for a ‘Nice 
service, vicar’!

Lay ministry in the future will 
be much more diverse. We will still 
need well-trained, articulate lay 
theologians, but we’ll also need 
people equipped, authorised and 
accountable in evangelistic, pastoral, 
formational and liturgical ministry 
whose focus will be on the Kingdom 
of God. 

They’ll include evangelists, 
chaplains, teachers of the faith, 
lay congregation leaders, pastoral 
assistants, youth and children’s 
workers, community workers, 
worship leaders and people who can 
bring God into the conversation. 
I have no doubt that some of the 
trappings will need to be shed en 
route.

Bringing God into conversation 
is about introducing people to the 
Lord Jesus Christ, just as you would 
introduce two people to one another 
because they are your friends. That 
means you have to know Jesus and 
you have to know lots of people who 
are not-yet Christians. 

Our friends won’t respond well 
to being introduced to Christ unless 
they see in my life and yours that 
knowing Jesus has made us more 
spiritually beautiful, that it is 
changing us from glory into glory. 
Every Christian disciple is called to 
‘make Christ visible’.

It is 150 years since the lay minister movement began in the Church of England. It was 
born out of a need to connect the proclamation of the Word with an increasingly secular 
world, a world in which the Church had lost direct contact with millions of people.

CHANGE OF DIRECTION

Celebrating 150 years of lay ministry

The ‘blue scarf ’ robes of the lay minister

RETURN TO CONTENTS



20 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

 feature — 5

Charvil Village Fete — Sunday 19 June
    PROGRAMME

12 noon Fete opens

1.30pm Uncle Charley

3.00pm Uncle Charley

4.00pm Raffle & Prizes

4.30pm Close

Children’s Art Competition
Create your own animal. It may be like an existing animal, it could be 
completely different to anything else — let your imaginations go wild!             
You can present your animal in any format you choose — use paints, pencils, 
collage, plasticine, Lego, junk modelling, whatever you want!

Artwork will be judged in four school age categories — there will be prizes for 
each category: 

 Pre-school and reception
 School years 1-3
 School years 4-6
 School year 7 and above

Bring your artwork to the Charvil Village Hall by 10.30am on Sunday 19 June 
and make sure your name, address, contact number and age group are on it.

Browse a bumper selection of stalls selling cards, health and well-being products, facecloths, cupcakes, books, cakes and bric-a-brac, tombola, nail painting, skin care, pet services, sweets, garden ornaments, 
fantasy glass, jewellery, watches, purses, bags, cosmetics, garden plants, pottery painting and information/charity stalls for chiropractics, massage and complementary therapies, the Cystic Fibrosis Trust, 

Help for Heroes, Kids Bee Happy with Maddie, Slimming World, and the sweet stall is raising funds for the Imran Cancer Appeal.

 BBQ  — Candy Floss and Popcorn —  Wood Fired Pizza — Indian food — Thai Food — The Beer Tent also selling Pimms — Tea, Coffee and Cakes in the hall

Local groups at the Fete
The Charvil Art Group
Charvil Womens Club
Charvil Short Map Bowling
Charvil Senior Residents Club 
Charvil Village Society
Charvil Pre-school
Jewel Tones

The Fete is run to 
allow groups such as 
these to introduce 
themselves to the 
community. EAT AT



The Parish Magazine - June 2016 21

 feature — 5

Charvil Village Fete — Sunday 19 June
    PROGRAMME

12 noon Fete opens

1.30pm Uncle Charley

3.00pm Uncle Charley

4.00pm Raffle & Prizes

4.30pm Close

Meet special guests from Quirks’ Animal Roadshow! 

Have fun with Uncle Charley children’s show!

Don’t miss the inflatables, mini-golf, tots corner, test 
your strength, football, spin the wheel, fire engine, 
and the Daleks!

Admire the artistic skills of the Charvil Art Group! 

Browse a bumper selection of stalls selling cards, health and well-being products, facecloths, cupcakes, books, cakes and bric-a-brac, tombola, nail painting, skin care, pet services, sweets, garden ornaments, 
fantasy glass, jewellery, watches, purses, bags, cosmetics, garden plants, pottery painting and information/charity stalls for chiropractics, massage and complementary therapies, the Cystic Fibrosis Trust, 

Help for Heroes, Kids Bee Happy with Maddie, Slimming World, and the sweet stall is raising funds for the Imran Cancer Appeal.

 BBQ  — Candy Floss and Popcorn —  Wood Fired Pizza — Indian food — Thai Food — The Beer Tent also selling Pimms — Tea, Coffee and Cakes in the hall

chair@charvilfete.org.uk 
0118 901 7610

www.charvilfete.org.uk 
Facebook

FETE CONTACTS

THE FETE

The Fete 
organisers thank 
all stall holders, 

supporters 
and companies 
that have made 
raffle donations



22 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

West Country 
Weekend

   Hare Hatch Sheeplands @HHSheeplands      www.harehatchsheeplands.co.uk

London Rd, Hare Hatch, Nr Twyford Reading, RG10 9HW 0118 9401600

Have you discovered our events yet? 
Garden Centre

Farm Shop

Café

Fishmongers

Butcher

FREE
England Flag

Euro 2016

 Valid May 2016 

The Parish Magazine - 1 - 30 June

 Valid May 2016 

£10 OFF FLOPRO
10m & 20m Compact 

Hose Reel (NOW £14.99,
normally £24.99 each)

2 for £4
 Local Wargrave 

Strawberries
(£3.49 each)

Buy 1 Get 1 FREE
Geranium Bellpot
5 Ltr normally £9.99 each

June 18-19

Half-Term
Family FUN

Children’s
Gardening

Week

Queen’s
Birthday

Celebrations

Wimbledon 
Week

May 28 - Jun 5 May 28 - Jun 5  June 10 - 12  Jun 27 - Jul 10

 

Blinds in Sonning from 
The Wargrave Blind Company 

 

Huge choice of Blinds, Shutters & Curtain 
Poles from Top Manufacturers 
Sensible advice – Free Quotes 
Expertly fitted with Full Guarantee 

 
For a home appointment contact us on: 

Tel: 0118 940 1443 Mob: 07910 076521 
www.wargraveblinds.co.uk 

Plumbing & Decorating Service
Complete Project Refurbishment

Repairs to Bathroom Suites, Showers
Toilets, Basins, Radiators and more ...

Full Interior and Exterior Decorating
Reliable, Clean and Efficient

DAVID SHAILES
   0770 860 2442              i.plumber@btinternet.com

www.iplumberuk.com

http://www.richfieldflooring.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 23

 around the villages — 1

For more than 25 years, Age Concern Twyford and District has served the needs of older people in our communities, 
with particular emphasis on providing a wide range of activities and social contact for those living alone. To support 
this work, there will be an evening of popular music played by the well-known Woodley Concert Band at the Piggott 
School, Wargrave, starting at 7.30pm on Saturday 16 July 2016.  Tickets are £15 including a free drink on arrival. 
They are available at http://www.ageconcerntwyford.org.uk and from the Age Concern charity shop in London Road, 
Twyford or from Thames Travel, London Road, Twyford.

Some years ago there was an annual competition for the best-kept and 
prettiest lock on the River Thames. Sonning Lock won three years in 
succession but of late the flowers have faded. Janet Robson of Charvil is 
seeking help to restore some the former glory of the lock.  

Help Janet return Sonning Lock 
gardens to their former glory

Since the Thames Conservancy 
yielded the management of the 
locks to the Environment Agency, 
the gardens have not had regular 
attention, despite the best efforts of 
Keith, the lock keeper, and his band 
of volunteers. There is a great deal 
of work involved in keeping the lock 
running apart from working the 
gates.

Janet has been ‘having a go’ at the 
gardens, and they have responded 
well, as they were originally planted 

with well chosen perennials. She is 
now hoping to find some volunteers 
to help her keep the lock gardens 
looking their best 

Janet said: ‘A very small group 
of helpers sharing the job would 
make light work of maintaining the 
gardens, perhaps spending a couple 
of hours once a month. The reward – 
the pleasure of seeing the lock bloom 
again and a cup of tea from the café!’

Please call her on 0794 0822 478 if 
you are interested in helping.

An old postcard showing the prize-winning  gardens at Sonning Lock

After 30 years at Piggott School, 
Mrs Maggie Urwin, deputy 
headteacher and modern foreign 
languages teacher is to retire in July 
to spend more time with her family, 
and in her garden. 

Mrs Urwin has a reputation for 
being an inspirational teacher who 
succeeds in getting the best from 
every child. Her leadership has 
helped the Piggott School to become 
a caring, calm and happy school 
where students know they are valued 
and respected. 

She has also been instrumental 
in many students’ lives, particularly 
those who are vulnerable, and she 
has supported many students and 
their families through traumatic and 
emotional times.  

If Mrs Urwin has been influential 
in your life, or that of your family, 
and you would like to send in a 
memory or your good wishes, please 
email retirement@piggottschool.org 
before 1 July.

Mrs Urwin to retire

RETURN TO CONTENTS



24 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Why 
pay 
high 

street 
prices?
Lowest Prices Guaranteed
View our showroom and extensive selection of 
flooring and designs in your home - we come to you! 
Free no obligation quotation or professional advice.
AMTICO
KARNDEAN
VICTORIA
CORMAR
PENTHOUSE
LOUIS DE POOTERE
ALTERNATIVE FLOORING
KERSAINT COBB
V4 FLOOR WOOD FLOORING

Full range of quality 
flooring products: 
carpets, wood, 
laminate, vinyl
Complete flooring 
solutions for residential 
and commercial 
designs

• 

•

david.banning@fdflooring.com
0125 688 0253        0754 596 7271
www.finedesignflooring.com

The Homestead, Park Lane, Charvil, Reading RG10 9TR
email: sales@thebmgc.com

www.thebmgc.com

call us on 0118 934 5016

For cost effective, locally produced, quality graphics

10% of the value of your first order will be donated to the
new community hall fund when you quote Ref: BMGC-CH

• PVC banners
• Roller banners

• Posters
• Point of sale

• Shop signage
• Window graphics

• Exhibition systems
• Vehicle livery

• Signage for commerce
• Corporate branding

• Bespoke wall coverings
• Graphic design

• Installation services

Our transformation 
has begun...
49 gorgeous bedrooms & suites

Stunning new studio meeting rooms

100 capacity self-contained space for weddings & events

Coppa Club outdoor terrace

Newly landscaped gardens and mooring

Find out more: hello@greathouseatsonning.co.uk

0118 9692277  |    WWW.GREATHOUSEATSONNING.CO.UK  

THE GREAT HOUSE, THAMES STREET,  SONNING-ON-THAMES, 

BERKSHIRE,  RG4 6UT

COMPLETION DUE SEPT 2016

http://www.finedesignflooring.com
http://www.thebmgc.com
http://www.greathouseatsonning.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 25

 around the villages — 2

It’s never too late to eat chocolate; Loddon 
District rangers had a rather yummy evening 
when they did taste testing of a variety of 
different chocolatey treats! 

The girls started with a quiz to test their 
chocolate knowledge before moving on to a blind 
chocolate taste! They were blindfolded and had to 
try six very different flavoured chocolates, while 
trying to guess what they were. 

The array of different flavours included chilli, 
mint and orange and a 95% coco dark chocolate, 
which was extremely bitter! 

The chocolate was then melted down and the 
rangers had a chocolate fondue of all the strange 
and different flavours - they were also being 
healthy as they used fruit with the fondue, which 
gave them an excuse to eat more! The evening 
was an undisputed success and the rangers really 
enjoyed themselves.

Chocolate loving rangers By Jasmine Tompson

National Bike Week (11-19 June) is 
the biggest national cycling event 
of the year, when more than half a 
million people turn out for events 
aimed at promoting cycling for 
everyone.

This year Bike Week aims to 
encourage people to use their 
bicycles to commute to work. Many 
people will use the events to have an 
enjoyable ride, to take part in ‘buddy’ 
rides with colleagues, to discover the 
easiest route to their place of work, 
or to take part in work place cycle 
challenges with other colleagues.

There are hundreds of events 
planned during the week and at 
other times in June. The nearest 
for residents in our parish is the 
Wokingham Bikeathon on Sunday 26 
June. Two routes are being used, one 
of 15 miles, the other 35 miles. and 
full details can be found at:
http://www.wokinghambikeathon.co.uk

For more about Bike Week 
nationwide see:

 http://bikeweek.org.uk/events

15 Mile Route 35 Mile Route

WOKINGHAM

WOKINGHAM

Get on your bike in June for National Bike Week 

https://www.giveasyoulive.com/charity/sonningpcc

RETURN TO CONTENTS



26 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Approved by:

Taking time to care.
Caring, compassionate, respectful, 

helpful – could you be a carer? 

Want to work in a highly rewarding care role where 

you can fit your life around your work and our 

different approach ensure we pay for you to train? 

If you genuinely believe you have the skills and 

qualities necessary to fulfil one of these roles, 

we’d love to hear from you. 

For further information, please contact 

0118 965 4091 or email your CV to: HR@Q1care.co.uk.

www.q1care.co.uk

Q1Care Ltd, Mortimer House, 49 Church Street, 

Theale, Berkshire RG7 5BX

http://www.milesfunerals.com
http://www.ivyofsonning.co.uk/


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 27

 around the villages - 3

The Sonning branch of the Royal 
British Legion has appointed Adrienne 
Skirka to the important role of 
poppy appeal organiser. She replaces 
Daphne Payne who has worked very 
successfully for the past five years and 
stepped down because of ill health. 
Adrienne can be contacted on 0118 987 
3205 or adrienneskirka@gmail.com.

Mark Green, acting on medical 
advice, not only has to terminate his 
love of flying but has given notice 
that he must also relinquish the office 
of secretary for the branch. Anyone 
interested in fulfilling this role in the 
Legion should contact: Mark on 0118 
334 1765 or the president, Colin Pierce 
on 0118 969 3779 or Malcolm Geater, 
chairman on 0118 947 1677.

The latest Statutory 
Inspection of Anglican 
and Methodist Schools 
(SIAM) at the Piggott 
schools in Charvil and 
Wargrave concluded: 
‘The distinctiveness 
and effectiveness of 
the Piggott school 
as a Church of 
England school are 
outstanding’. 

At the Charvil Pre-school annual 
general meetting a new committee 
was elected and one of their first tasks 
will be running the beer tent and the 
cake and refreshments area at the 
Charvil Village Fete - more details 
about the Fete are on the centre 
spread. Pre-school children will be 
presenting a short act on the day, so 
watch out for them.

The Pre-school is also recruiting 
for bank staff so let them know if you 
are interested.

The next Stay and Play day will be 
on the 9 June, between 10-11am. 

adm1n.cpc@hotmail.com

As one post
    is filled, so
      another
     opens . . .

Charvil Pre-school

Piggott schools are religiously 
‘outstanding’ — SIAM report

All Anglican and Methodist schools 
are inspected every five years. 
Inspectors reviewed documentation, 
conducted learning walks, observed 
lessons and collective acts of worship 
and met with parents, governors, 
staff and pupils over a two day 
period. 

Their report highlighted Christian 
love - called ‘agape’ - saying it is the 
cornerstone of the school which 
leads to a meaningful and effective 
education for all pupils, particularly 
for those who are vulnerable. 

The review says Christian values 
are lived out by all, and a Christian 
ethos lies at the heart of strategic 
planning. 

Other aspects mentioned in the 
report state:
— Relationships between all 
members of the school community 
are exceptional.
— Collective worship is 
exceptionally well led and managed.
— Religious education is highly 
valued by pupils.
—The effectiveness of the leadership 
and management of the school as a 
Church school is outstanding.
 —The school, through its distinctive 
Christian character, is outstanding 
at meeting the needs of all learners.
The full SIAMS report can be seen at:
http://www.piggott.wokingham.sch.uk/
Files/Siams%20Report.pdf

Low Self Esteem Support Group will 
meet Thursday at 7pm. Please use the 
back door. 

Weight Watchers will meet at 7pm at 
the First Presbyterian Church. Please 
use large double door at the side 
entrance. 

Two actual (inappropriate) 
church notices about doors ...

Revd Jon Drake, curate from St Mary’s Wargrave, leads assembly

Charvil’s singing director, Suzanne 
Newman has arranged a singing 
afternoon for female voices on 
Saturday 10 September for fans of 
the Everley Brothers, the Beatles 
and the Beach Boys.

You will be able to sing songs such as 
All I have to do is dream, Bye bye love, 
Penny Lane, Ticket to ride, Help me 
Rhonda and I get around.

The session runs from 2-4pm in 
the Charvil Village Hall and will be 
arranged for a two-part choir.

The cost is £10 which includes 
music and refreshments.

To book a place, please contact 
Suzanne Newman 0118 934 0589 or 
suzanneynewman@btinternet.com

Sing Everley Brothers, 
Beatles and Beach 
Boys hits in Charvil

Champagne & Strawberry Tea 
Sunday 26 June

Sonning & Sonning Eye Society 
invites everyone to a special 
garden party at 2 West Drive, 

Sonning, by kind permission of 
Mr & Mrs Gordon Jones, from 3pm. 
Tickets, £10, are available on a first 

come, first served basis from 
Penny Feathers on 0118 934 3193. 

The Sonning and Warren Branch of 
the Conservative Association will 
be holding a summer buffet lunch 
at Pearson Hall, on Saturday 16 July 
from 12-2.30pm. Details to follow.

Summer buffet

RETURN TO CONTENTS



28 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Want to 
change the 
look of your 
floors?
Look no further.  
Wentworth textiles 
is a residential and 
commercial carpet 
and flooring  

company with a distinguished 
reputation of nearly 50 years. 

We can provide samples of any  
flooring, offer a fitting and installation 
service. We also provide rugs, be they 
hand-tufted or sheepskin and in any size.

For further information, please  
contact www.wentworthtextiles.com 
or call 0118 958 2166 or email  
pa.roper@btinternet.com

Wentworth textiles
The home of your carpet and flooring solutions

 Trustworthy
Cost Effective
High Quality Care

• Fully Managed Live-in Services
• Temporary & Longer-term
 • Four levels of care tailored to 

individual requirements
• From general support to 

complex health care needs

Established 1967

Phone: 01865 791017 • Email: enquiries@oxfordaunts.co.uk • Visit: www.oxfordaunts.co.uk

CANON TREE CARE
EXPERIENCED  QUALIFIED  INSURED

In association with TAKA ISHII  Green Garden Design (Japan)            

OFFICE - MON-FRI 8.45-5.30: 
READING 0845 034 0962
OUT OF OFFICE HOURS: 

MOBILE 0779 931 5661
CTC.Julian@yahoo.co.uk

•	 Pruning,	Felling	&	Planting		
•	 Reductions,	Thinning	&	Dead	Wooding	
•		Dangerous	Trees	Saved	&	Made	Safe
•		Modern	Noninvasive	Cable	Bracing
•		Stump	Grinding	&	Removal
•		Tree	Problem	Diagnosis
•	Japanese	Ornamental		
				Tree	Pruning	 READING

WINDSOR

MAIDENHEAD

BRACKNELL

SONNING

http://www.wentworthtextiles.com
http://www.oxfordaunts.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 29

 home & garden

Recipe of the month

In the garden

keith.daphnenichols@gmail.com

This is Lexi, she’s 
an 8 week old 
German Shepherd. 
I bought Lexi as 
a surprise for my 
wife but it turns 
out she is allergic 
to dogs so we are 
now looking to 
find her a new 
home to go to. 

New 
home 
wanted

— Plant annuals, perennials, trees and shrubs. 
— Fertilise annuals, perennials and flowering shrubs 
and trees with a slow-release plant food that contains 
nitrogen, sulphate of potash, iron and other micro-
nutrients for overall plant growth and development.
— Check all plants, especially newly planted ones, on a 
regular basis, watering deeply and thoroughly as needed.
— Now is the time to install a water garden.
— Plant apple, pear, peach and other fruit trees. Fruit 
trees require two different varieties to pollinate properly. 
— Spray fruit trees on a regular schedule, although do not 
spray when the blossoms are open.
— Plant strawberries, raspberries, blueberries and 
blackberries.
— Fertilise fruits and vegetables with a good quality, 
slow-release vegetable food. Stake tomatoes and spray 
them if necessary to prevent disease problems.
— June is the time to apply a fungicide to the lawn to 
control turf diseases such as a brown patch and others.
— Tips on applying weed killer: Do not apply weed 
controls on newly seeded areas, on windy days or near 
waterways; Do not allow children or pets to play on lawns 
freshly applied with weed controls. It is best to wait one 
week. Do not apply weed controls when temperatures are 
above 29°C (85°F); Always follow the directions!
— Flower beds, shrubs, trees and vegetable gardens 
should be getting at least one inch of water a week, 
preferably in the mornings to avoid disease problems.
Plants in pots and hanging baskets need more frequent 
watering. Check soil daily. Frequent watering tends to 
wash nutrients out quickly, so fertilise regularly. 
— Attract beneficial insects to your garden by planting a 
variety of flowering annuals and perennials to bloom over 
the entire growing season.
— Prune and shape spring-flowering trees and shrubs 
now. Do not prune summer-blooming shrubs, or you’ll 
prune off flower buds. Wait until after they bloom.

She is 39 years old, a beautiful and caring woman who 
drives, is a great cook and keeps a good house.

Ingredients — serves 4-6 people
— 450g/1lb fresh broad beans, shelled weight
— 125g/4oz feta cheese, cubed
— 2 tbsp chopped fresh mint
— 1 tbsp white wine vinegar
— 3 tbsp olive oil
— Salt and pepper

Method
Put the beans in boiling water for 3-4 minutes until tender. 
Drain well and put into a bowl.
Mix together the oil, vinegar and mint and stir into the hot 
beans.
When the beans have cooled to room temperature, mix in 
the cubed feta and serve. 

Broad bean, feta and mint salad

East Reading Horticultural Society
Membership: erhs@hotmail.co.uk or http://www.erhs.org.uk

RETURN TO CONTENTS



30 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Local Trades and Services

POWER CARS OF WOODLEY
Family run business - established 1945

Experienced male & female drivers - Large licensed cars
Reasonably priced local and long distance work undertaken

0118 969 3066  paddypower30@hotmail.com

PORTMAN GARDENS -  DESIGN , CONSTRUCT,  MAINTAIN 
Garden Features, Patios, Ponds, Pergolas, Fencing

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA
 0118 959 1796 - 0778 577 2263

 martyncollins@portmanpm.com

WATER SOFTENER SALT - FREE LOCAL DELIVERY
25kg Tablet/Granular £9.50 - Harvey Block Salt 2x4kg £6.00

http://salt-deliveries-online.com      sales@salt-deliveries-online.com 
0778 577 2263 -  0118 959 1796

Unit 2, 6 Portman Road, Reading RG30 1EA

Please mention The Parish Magazine when contacting our advertisers

FURNESS ACCOUNTING SERVICES 
Experienced Accountant 

Bookkeeping, Incomplete records, Accounts preparation
0118 969 7003 - 0752 681 6741
alanfurness94@btinternet.com

ELECTRIC NICK
Domestic and Commercial Electrical Services 

Qualified, Part P registered, 15 years experience
0758 429 4986  

electricnick@live.com

WANT HELP WITH AN ‘ODD JOB’?
For local odd jobs please call Phil on

0118 944 0000 
0797 950 3908

Thames Street, Sonning

AERIALPHIL.CO.UK
For all your aerial photos, Good for surveying,

also for assessing conditions of roofs, etc
Thames Street, Sonning

0118  944 0000    http://aerialphil.co.uk

THE WINDOW CLEANER
Waterfed Telescopic Pole System, Filtered Water
Guaranteeing a Crystal Clear non smear finish
Call Mike on 0796 700 4426 for a free quote

thewindowcleaner1@googlemail.com

WOODLEY GARDENS
Garden care and green waste disposal
Fully insured, Licensed waste carrier

http://www.woodleygardens.co.uk
0118 336 2464

MC CLEANING
We are a family business with excellent references

and we are fully insured
All cleaning materials provided

For free quote call:  Maria 0779 902 7901

CHIROPODY AND PODIATRY
Linda Frewin HCPC member

General foot care and treatment including home visits
25 Ashtrees Road, Woodley RG5 4LP

  0118 969 6978 -  0790 022 4999

COUNSELLING AND PSYCHOTHERAPY
Professionally registered. Confidential.

Initial consultation welcome to assess your needs 
Woolhampton (on A4 between Reading – Newbury) 

Geralyn Collins - 0777 850 9594

SONNING MOWERS
Sales – Service – Repairs
at Ladds Garden Village

Bath Road, Hare Hatch RG10 9SB 
0118 940 6203       http://www.sonningmowers.co.uk

PICTURE FRAMING SERVICES
All your artwork professionally framed

Fine Art Trade Guild Registered Framer 
LODDON FRAMING, The Ridgeway, Woodley 

tony@loddonframing.co.uk   0795 021 7474

CLARK BICKNELL LTD 
Qualified Plumbing and Heating Engineers Gas Safe 

25 years experience - local family run company 
Office: 0118 961 8784  -  Paul: 0776 887 4440

paul@clarkbicknell.co.uk

ACUPUNCTURE — TWYFORD
To find out how acupuncture can help you call 

DENA SMITH  BSc, Lic Ac, MBAcC
Twyford Surgery, Loddon Hall Road, RG10 9JA

0797 134 0871   http://www.denasmithacupuncture.co.uk

JAMES AUTOS
Car Servicing, Repairs and MOT

Mole Road, Sindlesham, RG41 5DJ 
0118 977 0831

james_autos@hotmail.co.uk

BARNSTORE HENLEY
High-Security Self Storage

Large and small units with 24/7 access
Shiplake Farm, Henley-on-Thames RG9 4BX

0118 940 4163   henley@barn-store.co.uk

THAMES CHIMNEY SWEEPS
0779 926 8123           0162 882 8130

enquiries@thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
 http://www.thameschimneysweeps.co.uk
Member of the Guild of Master Sweeps

TO ADVERTISE HERE
classified@theparishmagazine.co.uk

0118 969 3282

MPD MOTOR SERVICES
All Motor Vehicle Repairs and Maintenance

Mill Farmyard, Sonning Eye RG4 6TR
  0779 557 2783

mpdyer@yahoo.co.uk



The Parish Magazine - June 2016 31

This month as we continue our walk 
through the church building, we focus 
on monuments. 

George Herbert wrote a poem on 
this theme which contrasts the body 
we see represented in marble, but 
now consigned to dust, with the 
soul released to perform its eternal 
devotions. Such monuments are often 
a reminder of the frailty of life and the 
certainty of death, symbolized by an 
hour-glass or a skull or classical urns.

St Cuby’s Church, Duloe, Cornwall,
has a fine slate memorial of Anna 
Coffyn, a Victorian lady, depicted 
in a richly embroidered dress with 
gloves and prayer book, ready for 
church. Underneath are the skull and 
crossbones, a reminder that death has 
visited even this elegant lady. That 
sign of death can come as a shock to 
us when we are committed so much to 
living and getting the most out of life 
today. Death intrudes violently into 
the world we would like.

But in St Bartholomew’s Church, 
Much Marcle, Herefordshire, there is a 
monument that tells us something of 
the serenity of death. It is an effigy of 
Blanche Mortimer, who died in 1347. 

The church is filled with superb 
monuments, but this one has its 
own distinct and moving beauty. The 
carving of her dress shows buttoned 
sleeves and a wimple, while one hand 
holds a rosary. She impresses us with 
her loveliness, even in death.

Leonardo da Vinci wrote, ‘While I 
thought that I was learning how to live, 
I have been learning how to die.’ As we 
dedicate ourselves to God in this life, 
we can trust with Blanche Mortimer in 
the 14th century that His will is for us 
to be with him forever. This life is not 
just our preparation for death: it is our 
schooling for heaven, and life in heaven 
means life with God.

 the arts

Book review

Church of St Andrew
Serving Sonning, Charvil & Sonning Eye

Then you might like to discuss the 
possibility of getting married in our 
ancient and beautiful parish church. 

If so, call the vicar, Jamie 
0118 969 3298

He will be pleased to help you!

Planning to get married?

THE CHURCH OF ST ANDREW SERVING
CHARVIL, SONNING AND SONNING EYE

In addition to the stunning and historic location in Sonning, we will work 
hard to provide you with a memorable and moving occasion. We can 

provide a choir, organ, peal of eight bells, beautiful flowers, over 100 lit 
candles set in our ornate Victorian chandeliers and the use of our beautiful 

churchyard as a backdrop for your photographs. 

Both shocking 
and serene
Rev Michael Burgess continues his procession 
through a church by considering monuments.

While that my soul repairs to her devotion,
Here I intomb my flesh, that it betimes
May take acquaintance of this heap of dust;
To which the blast of death’s incessant motion,
Fed with the exhalation of our crimes,
Drives all at last. Therefore I gladly trust

My body to this school, that it may learn
To spell his elements, and find his birth
Written in dusty heraldry and lines;
Which dissolution sure doth best discern,
Comparing dust with dust, and earth with earth.
These laugh at jet, and marble put for signs.

To sever the good fellowship of dust,
And spoil the meeting. What shall point out them,
When they shall bow, and kneel, and fall down flat
To kiss those heaps, which now they have in trust?
Dear flesh, while I do pray, learn here thy stem
And true descent: that when thou shalt grow fat,

And wanton in thy cravings, thou mayst know,
That flesh is but the glass, which holds the dust
That measures all our time; which also shall
Be crumbled into dust. Mark, here below,
How tame these ashes are, how free from lust,
That thou mayst fit thyself against thy fall.

Church Monuments 
by George Herbert 
(1593 - 1633)

The effigy of Blanche Mortimer 

He’s now the patron 
saint of tweeting!

Finding Your Way Back To God
By Dave Ferguson and Jon Ferguson, 
Authentic, £9.99

A guide to personal spiritual renewal 
for those who feel disconnected from 
God and any purpose in life.

Drawing on the well-known story 
of the prodigal son, the author shows 
how most people set out with good 
intentions, only to find themselves 
floundering in what he calls ‘spiritual 
amnesia.’ 

He dares readers to accept a 30 
day spiritual challenge by praying 
each day, ‘God, if you are real, make 
yourself real to me.’ Then he walks 
readers through the five crucial 
awakenings that take them from 
doubt and confusion to love, purpose 
and meaning.

RETURN TO CONTENTS



32 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

 health & beauty For urgent medical advice between 6.30pm and 8am, and at weekends, call 1 1 1

Dr Simon Ruffle writes . . .

Visiting the doctor? Seen outside the Twyford surgery, we 
wonder if this mother and her 14 offspring were on their way to 
seek advice on family planning from Dr Ruffle! Photo: Sue Peters

Sunny Afternoon
Since the summer of 1966, 50 years on from when the 
Kinks were a sensation and England won the world cup, 
Melanoma cases have been on the rise.

What has changed?
Melanoma arises from the cells in the skin that allow 

us to tan. This layer of cells respond to UV radiation and 
produces pigment in the skin that gives us our colour. It 
isn’t difficult to make the link between UV exposure and 
melanoma. However, this isn’t the whole story.

Exposing yourself to the sunshine in limited doses and 
building a nice tan is not dangerous and does not cause 
melanoma. Burning does.
Other factors that increase the risk of melanoma are:
— Red and blond hair
— Pales skin that burns easily
— Two or more family members with a history of skin
      cancer or a personal history of cancer
— Blue eyes
— Age
— Freckles or multiple moles
— Previous burning or skin damage including radiotherapy
— Arsenic and creosote exposure
— Immune system disorders or medicines used to
      regulate the immune system
What to look for is known as the ABCDE of melanoma:
A — Asymmetry
B — Border - if it looks like the fjords of Norway rather
          than the East Anglian coastline
C — Colour - black or multicoloured
D — Diameter 6mm and over
E — Evolving - is it changing or new

Diagnosis is made often by vueing the lesion directly 
and magnified and if in any doubt an excision biopsy 
is performed removing the lesion. From that point 
treatment depends on the type and depth of the cells but 
early excision is the key.

 Like all articles on medical issues it ends with if in 
doubt see your GP but prevention is in your hands; a hat 
and a bottle of suncream.
So what has changed?

 Pop music, music snobbery and cost have lessened the 
opportunity for working class lads to break through with 
raw talent and guts, successive England managers have 
picked the stars and not those in top form and we have 
all been able to travel to sunny climates and have less 
embarrassment in exposing our bodies to the sun.

Finally, as a bald man I had hair for the first 26 or so 
years of my life so my shiny dome is at a greater risk of 
melanoma; so this sunny afternoon is complemented by 
factor 30 and a hat. 

By the way if you get the chance go and see Sunny 
Afternoon at the Harold Pinter Theatre, it’s the Kinks story 
written by Ray Davies and is on a par to the Jersey Boys, 
maybe a little louder and raw but superb and no sunscreen 
is needed for that Sunny Afternoon!

As online shopping grows in popularity, it is easier 
than ever to purchase, keep, and wear shoes that look 
fashionable, but which may not fit correctly. 

As a result, many adults are wearing shoes that are not 
appropriate. Women especially are more likely to purchase 
a shoe that is too small, so risking pain and injury.

We read lots about the importance of correct running 
shoes but just as often I find myself talking to patients about 
the importance of wearing good shoes even if you are only 
walking down the road to post a letter.

Feet are intricate and mechanically complex structures. 
Made up of 26 major bones, associated joints and soft 
tissue structures, if even the smallest parts are not working 
properly you can develop painful problems such as hammer 
toes, ingrowing toenails, cross over toes, plantar fasciitis and 
achilles tendinitis, to name a few.

Additionally, misalignments in your feet may not always 
mean that the pain you experience is restricted to your feet. 
As our feet take much of the strain of our daily activities, 
every step impacts directly upwards through the body. This 
means that stress and pain may be experienced in the feet, 
knees, hips, back and neck. Everything in the body can be 
connected to the feet via your skeleton. Effects may show as 
pain, instability, restricted movement or fatigue.

Walking in unsupportive shoes can cause problems - you 
need to have Cinderella shoes, they must fit perfectly! If 
you try to squeeze into the wrong size shoe you are likely 
to experience problems. It can also be a problem walking 
around the house in socks, loose fitting slippers or no shoes. 

A good shoe will have a soft sole. It should be supportive 
so that the foot does not have to work to hold it on. This is 
most pronounced in flip-flops. I often see problems such as 
plantar fasciitis in the autumn because people have been 
walking in flip-flops or sandals all summer.

When you buy new shoes, make sure that your toes do 
not feel pinched or cramped, and they are not pushed over 
neighbouring toes. There is no such thing as a ‘break-in 
period’. With time, a foot may push or stretch a shoe to fit 
but in the meantime this can cause foot pain and damage. If 
you need to add an insole to stop the shoe slipping then the 
shoes do not fit so don’t buy them! Shoes that lace, buckle, 
velcro or have some type of strapping mechanism will 
provide more support for your foot and arch. If being on your 
feet is causing you problems, think about your footwear!

Every step you take
By Elizabeth Jones, Physiocare

RETURN TO CONTENTS



The Parish Magazine - June 2016 33

 sport & leisure 

We cannot make you immortal
but we can prepare a Will 
to ensure your loved ones 

are cared for.

51a Church Street, Caversham, Reading RG4 8AX
Telephone: 0118 947 8638
eMail: kelly@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk
           priya@cavershamsolicitors.co.uk

Caversham
Solicitors

JUBILEE HALL, CHARVIL

Available for community groups and private hire
Owned by St Andrew’s Church, Jubilee Hall in Park View 

Drive North, Charvil is available for ad-hoc bookings. It can 
seat 80 in theatre style, has a stage and kitchen. 

http://www.sonningparish.org.uk
or from Raj on 0795 642 3764 
jubileehallcharvil@gmail.com

St Andrew’s Church is arranging this year’s Sonning village rounders match 
and is now inviting teams from local organisations, schools and groups to sign 
up and keep this local tradition firmly on the parish calendar. 

The match takes place on King George’s Field on Friday 15 July and starts 
promptly at 6pm to ensure the contest finishes before darkness falls. Teams 
comprise nine players, of which four must be female.

Each team is asked to provide a prize for the raffle, the proceeds of which 
will be donated to BIBS (Babies in Buscot Support) neonatal unit at the Royal 
Berkshire Hospital.

There will also be a barbecue provided by Sonning School PTA and the bar will 
be open in the cricket pavilion, where there are also toilet facilities available.

Team members must be aware that none of the participating organisations 
or individuals will be held liable for any loss or injury however caused and in 
particular the safety of children at the event is the responsibility of parent or 
guardian.

If you are interested in entering a team please email Emma Leggett 
emmaandlee@hotmail.co.uk by 30 June with your team details. 

Your annual rounders invitation . . .

Reading Blue Coat School’s 1st XI football team did the treble this year, 
They won the Thames Valley League, The ‘Walsh’ U18 County Cup, and the 
Gibbs Cup for schools in Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire. They 
defeated Reading School in both cup finals. 

Blue Coat 1st XI does ‘the treble’

Three Reading Blue Coat boys made 
school history when they won a place 
in the finals of the Independent 
Schools Golf Association played at the 
home of golf, St Andrew’s.

Team captain Peter Handcock (18), 
Matthew Roberts (17) and Will Tate 
(13) reached the finals by defeating 
Charterhouse in the ISGA regional and 
were up against a very strong field at 
the Scottish course.  

The first round of the final was 
played in excellent conditions on 
the Torrance course in St Andrew’s 
Bay. The boys acquitted themselves 
very well with Peter shooting 6 over, 
Matthew 8 over and Will 10 over. At 
a presentation in the Fairmont Hotel 
that evening, they received their 
trophy for winning their regional final.

The final round, played the next 
day, was at the Eden course. The 
conditions were brutal with 40 mph 
winds and a wind chill temperature 
of -4 C; as a result, scoring was not 
as easy as the first day. Peter played 
with great determination to gain a 
gold medal, coming 14th out of the 60 
competitors - a fantastic achievement. 
Will and Matthew stuck to their task 
manfully and both gained bronze 
medals. The team finished 14th out 
of the 20 teams playing. Wellington 
College were overall winners.

(left to right) Will, Peter and Matt at St Andrew’s

History golf makers

RETURN TO CONTENTS



34 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Dennis & Christine look forward to welcoming you to…

The Bull Inn, 
Sonning-on-Thames
Berkshire RG4 6UP

0118 969 3901
Great food, award-winning cask ale, service with a 

smile Seven stylish bedrooms

bullinn@fullers.co.uk / www.bullinnsonning.co.uk

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

The Bull Inn | Sonning on Thames | Berkshire | RG4 6UP 
Email: bullinn@fullers.co.uk | Telephone: 01189 693901 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Dennis & Christine 
Mason look forward to 
welcoming you to…  
 

The Bull Inn 
 

Great food, award-
winning cask ale and 

service with smile, 
always. 

 
 

Seven stylish 
bedrooms 

   
Present this advert and 
receive a complimentary 
homemade chocolate 
brownie 
 
www.bullinnsonning.co.uk  

Are you thinking about

homecare?

If you would like to learn
more please call us on

0118 947 6666

advert-1...vis 1_Layout 1  15/09/2011  11:47  Page 1

PHYSIOTHERAPY & GYM
A centre of

clinical excellence
with a caring

approach

www.physiocare.co.uk

6 Church Street
Twyford

RG10 9DR
0118 934 4055

226 Wokingham Road
Reading
RG6 1JS

0118 966 4585

http://www.gardinersnursing.co.uk/
http://www.physiocare.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 35

St Andrew’s Church
— St Andrew’s Sunday Club, Marie Simpkins 0779 521 6492
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil Bookings, Raj 0795 642 3764
— St Andrew’s Bell Ringers, Pam Elliston 969 5967
— Friends of St Andrew’s Church, Wendy Williams 969 6609
Arts & Crafts
— Charvil Art Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Sonning Art Group, Sue Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Book Club, Anne Webster 944 0699
— Sonning Flower Club, Sharon Robinson 969 0748
Children & Young People
— Sonning Scouts,  group@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Assistant group scout leader: Mike Watts, agsl@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Scout leader: Mike Moore, scouts@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Cub leader: Joan Farnese, cubs@sonningscouts.co.uk
       Beaver leader: Ali Came, beavers@sonningscouts.co.uk
— Charvil Brownies, Claire Howells 934 5372
— Charvil Caterpillar Club, Alison Waters 934 3723
— Charvil Guides, Ruth Hulley 969 9431
— Chernobyl Children’s Link, Shirley Chard 969 8086
— Sonning & Charvil Baby Sitting Group, Geraldine Hearn  934 1071
— Sonning Baby & Toddler Group, Miranda Aston 966 5352
— Sonning Brownies, Carrie Apps 1stsonningbrownies@gmail.com
— Sonning Guides, Ruth Halley 969 9431
Councillors
— Charvil Parish Council, Miranda Parker 901 7719
— Sonning Parish Council, Lesley Bates 969 7753
— Eye & Dunsden Parish Council, David Woodward 969 3633
Local Borough & County Council Councillors
— Kate Haines - Coronation, 0771 363 7029
— Mike Haines - Sonning & Warren, 967 2879
— Nick Ray - Charvil, 934 5892
— Malcolm Leonard - Eye & Dunsden mandeleonard@waitrose.com
Political Associations
— Charvil Branch Conservatives, Emma Hobbs 934 0528
— Sonning & Warren Conservatives, Peter van Went 969 3635
— Sonning Liberal Democrats, Colin Lawley 961 8536
Schools
— Charvil Preschool Playgroup, Sally Richards 932 1273
— Charvil Piggott Primary School, Jeanette Winsor 932 0033                                                                                             
— Sonning CE Primary School, Luke Henderson 969 3399
— Sonning CE Primary School PTA, Karen Crow 0795 247 9476
Social
— Charvil Senior Residents Club, Julie Bennett 934 5059
— Charvil Women’s Club, Shirley Newman 934 0589
— Inner Wheel Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Hilary Tindall 969 6926
— Monday Club, Ken Trimmings 969 1072
— Reading East Probus Club, Mike Butler 0778 943 5030
— Rotary Club of Loddon Vale, Richard Ward 966 9348
— Rotary Club of Reading Maiden Erlegh, Janette Crouch 0777 310 4430
— Sonning British Legion, Malcolm Geater 947 1677
— Sonning Club, Chris Way 969 3939
— Sonning Glebe WI (Eve Mtgs), Doreen Moulsley 961 8829
— Sonning RNLI, David Bates 969 7753
— Sonning Twinning Association, Lesley Green 969 6621
Sport
— Badminton, Pat Pardoe 934 5643
— Charvil Community Tennis, Carl  0744 793 4700
— Reading Sailing Club, enquiries@readingsc.org.uk
— Redingensians RAMS, Jason 0788 128 8900
— Short Mat Bowling, Shirley Newman 0118 934 0589
— Sonning Cricket Club, Gary Phillips 0750 033 6879
— Sonning Football Club, Tony 956 6536
— Sonning Golf Club, Zoe Westlake, 969 3332  
— Sonning Lawn Tennis Club, Romy 969 5845
— Sonning Sports League Table Tennis Club, Dave Chard 969 8086
— Sonning Table Tennis Club, Robert Moxon 989 4795
Song & Dance
— Bel Canto Chorus, Denise Walker 0797 375 2727
— Charvil Voices, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Jewel Tones, Suzanne Newman 934 0589
— Steps ‘n’ Stetsons, Line Dance Group Julie Myers 961 8450
Village Life
— Charvil Village Fete, Clare Tucker 934 9926
— Charvil Village Society, David 932 1173
— Friend’s of Ali’s Pond, Ali Driver 969 2698
— Pearson Hall Bookings, Jenny Adams 969 7692
— Sonning & Sonning Eye Society, Andy Bell 969 6924
— Sonning Beech Lodge Bookings, Tim Pascall 969 6935
— Sonning Charvil & Hurst NAG, Bob Hulley 969 9431
— Sonning Neighbourhood Watch, Jan Fielder 969 3226
— Sonning Village Show, Heather Hine  969 8653

Local organisations Volunteers

1st Sonning Scouts
Scout leaders are required urgently. They will be happy 
to discuss the role with no obligation whatsoever. 
Ian Wheeler 0118 934 2042

Drivers for Age Concern Twford and District
Volunteer drivers with own cars required to take 
elderly residents between their homes and Age 
Concern’s Twyford centre on weekday mornings and 
afternoons. A total of about 1½ hours of your time is 
required. Mileage will be paid.
Gordon Holmes 0118 934 4040 

Charvil Senior Residents Club
Able-bodied volunteer to assist elderley residents 
during their fortnightly Tuesday afternoon meetings 
held in Charvil Village Hall. 0118 934 5059

Charvil Pre-School
Is looking for volunteers to help them fund raise. 
The Pre-school is a charity that relies heavily on 
donations. 
0791 753 6488

Cruse Bereavement Care
Cruse has vacancies for management volunteers to 
help run the service in this area. The management 
committee meet once a month. Call Sara Richards on 
0778 554 3574 

Girlguiding Bulmershe Division
Over 100 girls are waiting to join local guiding 
units but can’t because there are not enough adult 
volunteers. There are many different roles volunteers 
can perform.
http://girlguidingbulmershe.btck.co.uk/AdultVolunteers

St Andrew’s Bell Ringers
Help continue a very English tradition of bell ringing 
by volunteering as a ringer. It’s a gentle, social 
excercise that everyone, young and old, male and 
female, can enjoy. You will be trained by experts, all 
you need is a sense of rhythm! 0118 926 7724

Sunrise Senior Living
If you have a talent to share or a hobby or interest to 
talk about, Sunrise Senior Living is always pleased to 
welcome volunteers to entertain its residents.
Georgina Williams: 0118 944 4300

Twyford Volunteer Drivers
Volunteer drivers needed to help transport the elderly 
and/or sick people to local hospitals and surgeries and 
other medically related appointments. Drivers use 
their own cars. 0118 934 3010

Looking for volunteers? Let us know and we will 
publish your request here for free!

 information — 2

RETURN TO CONTENTS



36 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

0118 402 2390
brighthorizons.co.uk

Inglewood

Childcare for children aged 3 months to 5 years

Book your Nursery visit today

Our ‘Outstanding’ nursery and preschool support your family in 

raising happy, conf dent children that are making progress and being 

inspired on their journey of lifelong learning. Come and see our 

wonderful nursery, great outdoor space and onsite swimming pool.

DOULSFORM

Prep School for Boys
4 – 13 years

..........................

..........................

..........................

Please contact us for
more information and
to book a visit.

Moulsford Prep School
Moulsford-on-Thames
Oxon OX10 9HR
Tel: 01491 651438Tel: 01491 651438

pa.registrar@moulsford.com
www.moulsford.com

http://www.brighthorizons.co.uk
http://gipsylane.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 37

 children’s page

temple
festival

Mary
evening

teachers
searching

Jerusalem
camp

Passover
feasting

talking
father

working

women
Jesus
twelve
Joseph
third
walking
clever
children
son
home
men

Read the story, colour it in and search for the words from 
the story in the puzzle below:

St Columba, whose feast day is on 
9 June, was born in Ireland and 
went to Scotland to be a ‘pilgrim for 
Christ’. He founded a monastery on 
the island of Iona in 563. 

The monastery became a centre 
of learning and many missionaries 
were trained there. Columba 
carried the message of God’s love 
throughout Scotland and monks 
from his monastery took the 
message into England. 

St Columba wrote a several 
hymns and is said to have 
transcribed, or written out by hand, 
300 books. 

And what has he got to do with 
a monster? Well, it wasn’t the Loch 
Ness monster but a monster that 
was living in the River Ness. 
St Columba is said to have driven 
away this monster who was 
attacking a swimmer, with the sign 
of the cross and the words ‘Thou 
shalt go no further, nor touch the 
man; go back with all speed.’

THE SAINT AND 
THE MONSTER

75 g (3 oz) margarine
3 normal Mars bars (thinly sliced)
3 large tea cups Rice Crispies
100 g chocolate (melted)

MAKE MONSTER MUNCHIES

Grease and line a swiss roll tin. In 
a heavy based saucepan, gently 
melt the margarine. Add the Mars 
bar pieces and stir until no lumps 
are left. Take off the heat and stir 
in the Rice Crispies – add more if 
necessary. Spread the mixture in 
the tin and press it down evenly 
with the back of a spoon. Cover with 
the melted chocolate and leave to 
set. Cut into 24 bars when cold – or 
cut into less bars if you have a very 
greedy monster!

RETURN TO CONTENTS



38 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

Ministry Team
— The Vicar: Revd Jamie Taylor* 
     The Vicarage, Thames St, Sonning, RG4 6UR 
     revjaft@yahoo.co.uk / 0118 969 3298 
     *Day off Thursday
— Licensed Lay Minister: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     bob@sonningparish.org.uk / 0118 961 1188

Pastoral Visiting and Prayer Chain
— Mrs Jean Tinson 0118 969 0782
Church Wardens
— Mr Terry Hunt 

twghunt@btopenworld.com / 0118 934 1062
— Mr Perry Mills
      perry@oaktreeoffice.com / 0786 035 5457 
Deputy Wardens
— Mrs Molly Woodley  mollywoodly@live.co.uk / 0118 946 3667
— Mr Mark Jordon  mark.jordan@talktalk.net / 0118 940 1431
— Mrs Sue Peters  mail@susanjpeters.com / 0118 961 1188
Parish Administrator
— Mrs Sonia Boyles 
     standrews.sonning@btinternet.com / 0118 969 2428
Parochial Church Council
— Secretary: Mrs Hilary Rennie 0118 969 6363
— Treasurer: Mr John Scoble 0118 926 5138
Bookings
— St Sarik, Sonning, Mrs Sonia Boyles 0118 969 2428
— Jubilee Hall, Charvil, Raj 0795 642 3764
Director of Music, organist and choirmaster
— Mr Chris Goodwin MA (Cantab), ARCO (CHM), ARCM, LRAM

      music@sonningparish.org.uk
Sacristan
— Mrs Helen Goodwin 0134 462 7697

Parish Website:  sonningparish.org.uk

The Parish Magazine
— Editor: Bob Peters 
     26 Old Bath Road, Charvil, RG10 9QR 
     editor@theparishmagazine.co.uk / 0118 961 1188
— Advertising and Distribution: Gordon Nutbrown 
     advertising@theparishmagazine.co.uk/ 0118 969 3282
— Online: theparishmagazine.co.uk

Parish contacts

— The Parish Magazine is produced by St Andrew’s PCC and delivered 
free of charge to every home in Charvil, Sonning and Sonning Eye.
— The Parish Magazine is printed in the United Kingdom by Herald 
Graphics Ltd, Reading RG2 oBZ
— The Parish Magazine is distributed by Abracadabra Leaf let 
Distribution Ltd, Reading RG7 1AW
— The Parish Magazine template was designed in 2012 by Roger 
Swindale rogerswindale@hotmail.co.uk and David Woodward david@
designforprint.org

Abbey School            10
AB Walker & Son Funeral Directors                             10
ADD Plumbing Solutions           12
AF Jones & ET Sheppard Monumental Masonry              18
Aerial Phil            30
Alan Ward Painters & Decorators             22
All Aspect Care Rodent Control          36
Barnstore Henley            30
Beacon Flooring              6
Blue Moose Graphics Company          24
Bridge House of Twyford Care Home          39
Bridges Home Care            12
Bull Inn Sonning                   34
Canon Tree Care                              28
Caversham Solicitors           33
Chimney Sweep, Thames           30 
Chiropody and Podiatry Linda Frewin          30
Chris the Plumber            14
Claire Howells Sew Sew           12
Clark Bicknell Plumbing & Heating Engineers         30
Counselling and Psychotherapy          30
David Shailes Plumbers & Decorators          22
Dena Smith Acupuncturist           30
Design for Print              6
Electric Nick            30
Fields Pharmacy              6
Fine Design Flooring           24
Fit and Able Physiotherapy Service          18
Flower Loft, local and interflora florist         14
French Horn Sonning           40
Furness Consultancy Accountant          30
Gardiners Nursing amd Homecare            34
Gipsy Lane Dentists, tooth implants             36
Great House, Sonning           24
Hare Hatch Sheeplands Nursery          22
Haslams Estate Agents             2
Henley Care Agency             8
Hicks Group            10
Inglewood Day Nursery and Preschool          36
Ivy of Sonning Fine Indian Dining & Tea Room         26
James Autos            30
Kim Tomes Sewing            36
Kingfisher Bathrooms             6
Loddon Framing, Picture Framing Services         30
Luckley House School           12
MPD Motor Services           30
Majorca Holiday Flat           29
MC Cleaning            30
Miles & Daughters Family Funeral Service         26
Moulsford Preparatory School           36
Muck & Mulch, garden compost          14
Odd Jobs             30
OvenU Oven Valeting Services          16
Oxford Aunts Care            28
Physiocare            34
Portman Gardens            30
Power Cars of Woodley           30
Q1Care             26
R & B Heating and Plumbing             6
Reading Blue Coat School           16
Richard Lloyd Funeral Services          12
Richfield Flooring            22
Shiplake College            18
Sonning Golf Club               8
Sonning Mowers                 30
Sonning Scouts White Marquees          14
Stylistix Ladies & Gentlemen’s Hairdressing           6
Sunrise Senior Living           16
The Mill at Sonning             4
Tomalin & Son Funeral Directors Monumental Masons        14
Tutor Doctor              8
Village IT Support Service           14
Wargrave Blinds            16
Water Softener Salt Online Deliveries          30
Wentworth Textiles           28
Window Cleaner            30
Woodley Decor Painters & Decorators          18
Woodley Gardens            30

Advertisers index
 information — 3

mailto:revjaft%40yahoo.co.uk?subject=Enquiry%20via%20The%20Parish%20Magazine
http://sonningparish.org.uk
http://theparishmagazine.co.uk
http://theabbey.co.uk


The Parish Magazine - June 2016 39

BRIDGE HOUSE  
of TwyfORD 

Call 0800 230 0206  Email info@bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk   
Visit www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk

Because you deserve the very best

Independent LIvIng • AssIsted LIvIng • nursIng Home

A choice of beautifully crafted retirement cottages 
and apartments with superb specification and high 
quality fixtures and fittings. 

•  Framed by open countryside

•  All the amenities of Twyford a short walk away

•   Train journeys to London Paddington of around  
50 minutes

•   Riverside towns of Windsor, Henley and Marlow  
easily reached by car.

Enjoy exclusive access to our fine dining restaurant, 
coffee shop, fitness suite, swimming pool and other 
hotel style amenities.

Safe, secure environment; discreet care packages 
available now or in the future to help you live 
independently for longer.

Contact us today for prices and to arrange a viewing.

Live life to the full in your own home in an outstanding  
location on the banks of the River Loddon in Royal Berkshire.

http://www.bridgehouseoftwyford.co.uk


40 The Parish Magazine - June 2016

The French Horn,  
Sonning. Quality.
Wonderful food and wine

www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk 
0118 969 2204

http://www.thefrenchhorn.co.uk

